
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Cheshire (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks 
 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Date: Monday 13 July 2015  

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
3 July 2015 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne 02392446234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 20 May 2015.  
 

1 - 4 

3  Matters Arising   
 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

 

4  Declarations of Interests    



 
ii 

 
To receive and record any declarations of interest.  
 

5  Chairman's Report   
 

 

6  Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.   
 
To note the following minutes and delegated decisions: 
 

(1) TRO Proposals:  Purbrook Way, Havant (part of Asda 
roundabout); 
 

(2) TRP Proposals: for (1) Littlegreen Avenue/St Albans Road and 
(2) Fullerton Close/Baybridge Road; 
 

(3) Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee – Minutes of 
meeting held on 15 June 2015.  

 

5 - 30 

7  Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board   
 

 

7a   Review of CCTV   
 

31 - 36 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead For Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality 

 

 

8  Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational 
Services   
 

37 - 88 

Cabinet Lead For Governance, Logistics and HR 
 

 

9  Councillor Competency Framework   
 

89 - 112 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 

10  Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
The Cabinet is asked to consider whether to pass a resolution 
excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of any of 
the items on the agenda.  If members wish to do so then this could be 
achieved by passing the following resolution.  Members are not 
required to pass the resolution but the Solicitor to the Council 
recommends this as to the item set out below. 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the item headed and numbered as below because: 
 
(a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 

transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information of the descriptions 
specified in paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 shown against 

 



 
iii 

the heading in question; and 
 
(b) in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 

maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
Item 11 – Review of CCTV (Item 7a) – Confidential 

Appendices 
 
(Paragraph 3) 
 
Item 12 – Land at Horndean Road 
 
(Paragraph 3) 

  
 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Environment and 
Neighbourhood Quality 

 

 

11  Review of CCTV (Item 7a) - Confidential Appendices   
 

113 - 128 

Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning and the Built 
Environment 

 

 

12  Land at Horndean Road   
 

129 - 152 

 



 
iv 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
v 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 CABINET 
20 May 2015 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Cheshire (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Wilson 
 
146 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Weeks. 
 

147 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 March 2015 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

148 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

149 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

150 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman took the opportunity to formally welcome Councillor Wilson as a 
new member of the Cabinet, with Cabinet Lead responsibility for Governance 
and Logistics and HR.  The Chairman also conveyed his thanks to Councillor 
Branson for her contribution to the work of the Cabinet in her former role and to 
wish her well in her new position as Chairman of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

151 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  
 
RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes of meetings be 
noted: 
 
(1) Minutes of the Portchester Crematorium Joint ManagementCommittee 

meeting held on 16 March 2015; 
 

(2) Delegated Decision: Contract for the Disposal of Abandoned Vehicles; 
 

(3) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Order for Barncroft Way and 
Priorsdean Crescent, Havant. 

 
152 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational Services  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 

 CABINET 
20 May 2015 

 

Councillor Briggs presented a report setting out options for achieving further 
reductions in service budgets in the context of delivering Operational Services 
differently in the future. 
 
Councillor Briggs outlined the significant work that had been done to date, both 
in delivering major savings within the current service and also in researching 
alternative models for delivering services going forward.  Public consultations 
would commence shortly on the various options, to help identify the best option 
for both the Council and its customers and to inform decision making in due 
course. 
 
An amendment to the table of advantages/disadvantages in relation to Option 
4b as set out in Appendix A (page 76 in the agenda)  was circulated and noted, 
removing references to ‘no need for a fully detailed specification or OJEU 
process’ and ‘reduced technical client requirement’. 
 
A revised recommendation was circulated and agreed as follows: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(1) Cabinet agree to the relevant officers researching in further detail option 

2 (Outsource to a Private Contractor - PCC) and option 4 (Outsource to 
a Joint Venture Company - JVC) in order to inform decision making; 
 

(2) Prior to a formal decision being made on options at the next Cabinet 
meeting in June, a Public Consultation is undertaken, and these options 
are also considered by the Scrutiny Board on 2nd June 2015; 
 

(3) 
[...]
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.29 pm 
 
 
 
 

DDDDDDDD.. 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



           
 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Delegated  Decision by Cabinet Lead 

 

Decision By: Deputy Leader and Cabinet Lead for Environment 
and Neighbourhood Quality Councillor Tony Briggs 

 

 
Traffic Regulation Order Proposals – Purbrook Way, Havant (Part of 
the ‘Asda’ Roundabout Development) 
 
Report by: Oli Seebohm    

 

 
 
Key Decision: No  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report requests that a decision be made in line with the 

recommendation, that Officers can proceed with the process of 
implementing a Traffic Regulation Order in Purbrook Way, Havant. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 To proceed with the advertising of the proposals for public comment and, 

 
2.2 Subject to no outstanding objections, to bring the proposed TRO into 

force. 
  
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 A Traffic Regulation Order is required to make changes to the current 

parking restrictions in Purbrook Way, in association with works associated 
with the re-development of the Purbrook Way and Hulbert Road (Asda) 
roundabout. 
 

3.2 As part of the development, a new parking area is to be constructed in 
place of the existing lay-by fronting properties 428 to 432 Purbrook Way, 
which will be removed with the re-alignment of the road.  Therefore the 
existing restrictions will cease to be valid in their current form.   
 

3.3 The parking area will feature a new parking provision accessible from the 
Purbrook Way immediately east of the new roundabout. It is proposed to 
introduce revised parking restrictions in both the parking area, and in 
Purbrook Way to ensure safe passage of vehicles and minimise the 
likelihood of obstructive parking occurring. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



3.4 A decision to proceed with the recommendation will enable Officers to 
undertake the public consultation on the proposed changes to parking 
prov
[...]
 
5.3 Strategy: The regulation of traffic and on-street parking meets the 

Council’s safer vision. 
 
5.4 Risks: Current long or short stay parking may migrate to other residential 

roads in the vicinity.  Should the proposals not be implemented the risk is 
that safety, visibility and accessibility problems will remain which may 
increase the risk of accidents occurring.   

 
5.5 Communications: Interested parties will be notified of the proposals by 

means of notices, information on the Council website and in the local 
press as per the Councils statutory duties. 

 
5.6 For the Community: Interested parties will be notified of the proposals by 

means of notices, information on the Council website and in the local 
press as per the Council’s statutory duties.  

 
5.7 The Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been completed and 

concluded the following: There are no concerns about the proposals 
having a differential impact.   

 
6.0 Consultation: The County Councillor, Ward Councillors and the Police 

are being consulted on the scheme.  
 
Appendices: Plan of proposed restrictions 
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 18



 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: (date) 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: (date) 
Relevant Executive Head: (date) 
Portfolio Holder 
 
    
Contact Officer: Emma Pond 
Job Title:   Traffic Management Engineer 
Telephone:  02392 446218 
E-Mail:  emma.pond@havant.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Havant Borough  Council 
Record of Decision 

 

Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. TITLE: TRO Proposals for 1) Littlegreen Avenue/St Albans Road and 2) Fullerton 

Close/Baybridge Road 
 

   
2. PURPOSE OF DECISION 

 
Proposal for introduction of waiting restrictions on:  
 
1) Littlegreen Avenue/St Albans Road  
 
2) Fullerton Close/Baybridge Road  

 
3. DECISION MADE BY: Cabinet Lead for Environment & Neighbourhood Quality 

 
4. DECISION: 

 

1 To proceed with the advertising of the proposals for public comment and, 
 
2 Subject to no objections being received, to bring the proposed TRO into 

force. 
 
5. DOCUMENTS 

CONSIDERED: 
TRO Proposals for Fullerton Close and Baybridge 
Road 
TRO Proposals for Littlegreen Avenue and St Albans 
Road 
2015BON02 - Plan for Fullerton Close and Baybridge 
Road 
2015BON01 - Plan for Littlegreen Avenue and St 
Albans Road 
 

 

Decision Status Date of Decision Made Call In Expiry Date 

Recommendations Approved 
(subject to call-in) 

Monday, 15 June 2015 22 June 2015 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



1

26

36

26

36

35

13

29
31

St Alban's C of E Primary School

St Alban's C of EAided Primary School

1717

48

5
2

23

48

3523

13

29
31

5
2

1

58

Chichester

House

1 to 56

House

Chichester

1 to 56

El Sub StaEl Sub Sta

58

FB

El Sub Sta

LITTLEGREEN
AVENUE

Playground

AVENUE

LITTLEGREEN

FB

El Sub Sta

Playground

No Stopping At Any

Time on School Entrance

marking

No waiting

at any time

No waiting

at any time

No waiting

at any time No Stopping At Any

Time on School Entrance

marking

DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

No waiting at any time

No Stopping At Any Time on
School Entrance marking

Labels:

Confirmed item

Proposed item

 

Littlegreen Avenue

St Albans Road

Proposed Restrictions

Bondfields Ward

15/04/2015

2015BON01

1 : 1000

SL

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""

© Crown Copyright Reserved 2011 Licence No
LA100019217 
HAVANT DISTRICT 
Licence No. 0100019217 

Page 1 of 1

S
T

 A
L

B
A

N
S

 R
O

A
D

P
age 23



P
age 24

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1111

1
5

32

2

32

34 to 40

8

2

34 to 40

8

1
5

1
2

1
2

23

1

22

17

1

23

1

22

17

1

2

(PH)

PO

13

Sharp's Copse

2 to 10

10 to 16

7

2

7

2 to 10

15

PO

15

9

7

11

13

7

9
11

55

(PH)

The Fox

10 to 16

The Fox

Junior School

Sharp's Copse

Junior School

26 to 32

42 to 48

26 to 32
18 to 24

34 to 40

6

42 to 48

18 to 24

34 to 40

6
3

5
2

5
3

5
2

5

2
 to

 8

1
0
 to

 1
6 3

1

2
 to

 8

1
0
 to

 1
6 3

1

2
1

43

41

2
1

43

41

W
A

R
B

R
O

O
K

 C
O

U
R

T

W
A

R
B

R
O

O
K

 C
O

U
R

T

Posts

BENTLEY COURT

BAYBRIDGE ROAD

Posts

BENTLEY COURT

BAYBRIDGE ROAD

Posts

Posts

El

Sub

Sta

El

Sub

Sta

W
il
d
m

o
o
r
 W

a
lk

M
U

S
C

L
IF

F
E

 C
O

U
R

T

W
il
d
m

o
o
r
 W

a
lk

HOLBURY COURT

Post

Posts

F
U

L
L

E
R

T
O

N
 C

L
O

S
E

HOLBURY COURT

F
U

L
L

E
R

T
O

N
 C

L
O

S
E

M
U

S
C

L
IF

F
E

 C
O

U
R

T

Posts

Post

Stones

TCB
LB

C
L
O

S
E

Stones

TCB
LB

Stones
Woodcot Crescent

B
L
I
S

S
F
O

R
D

W
O

O
D

C
O

T
 C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T

Woodcot Crescent

W
O

O
D

C
O

T
 C

R
E

S
C

E
N

T

Stones

OAKSHOTT DRIVE

No Stopping At Any

Time on School Entrance

marking

No Stopping At Any

Time on School Entrance

marking

No waiting

at any time

No waiting

at any time

No waiting

at any time

ï

ï

DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Key to Restriction Types Displayed

ï Bus Stop Flag

No waiting at any time

No Stopping At Any Time on
School Entrance marking

Labels:

Confirmed item

Proposed item

 

TRO Proposals

Yellow Labels = Proposed Restrictions

Blue Labels = Existing Restrictions 

16/04/2015

2015BON02

1 : 1000

EP

"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""

© Crown Copyright Reserved 2011 Licence No
LA100019217 
HAVANT DISTRICT 
Licence No. 0100019217 

Page
1 of 1

P
age 25



P
age 26

T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held in the Town Hall, 
Gosport on Monday 15 June 2015 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 

Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillor Susan Bell 

 
Gosport Borough Council 

                                  
Councillor Alan Scard 

                             Councillor Keith Gill (standing deputy) 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tony Briggs 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Apologies received for non-attendance 

 
  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Councillor Dennis Wright (Gosport BC - standing deputy in attendance); 
Councillor David Guest (Havant BC); and Councillors Rob New & Ken 
Ellcome (Portsmouth City Council).  Andy Wannell (Treasurer) 
 

   
  Welcome and Introductions 

 
Councillors Susan Bell (Fareham BC) and Keith Gill (Gosport BC) were 
welcomed to the meeting. 
 

 633 Appointment of Chairman (AI 2) 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Tony Briggs (Havant Borough Council) be 
appointed Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal year. 
 

                   (Councillor Tony Briggs in the Chair) 
 

 634 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the appointment of a Gosport Borough Council 
representative as vice-chairman be considered at the next meeting. 
 
 

 635 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 4) – None 
 

Page 27



2 

 636 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2015 (AI 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 16 March 2015 
be signed as a correct record. 
 

 637 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 6) - None 
 
 

 638 Clerk’s Items (AI 7) – None 
 
 

 639 Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee –  
Annual Report - 2014/15 (AI 8) 
 

        (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE) 
 

  RESOLVED that the annual report for the 2014/15 financial year be noted 
and received and it be sent for information to each constituent authority. 
 
 

 640 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2014/15 (AI 9) 
 

                         (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 
The Deputy Treasurer presented the report and in doing so drew specific 
attention to a number of items including the number of cremations 
undertaken; fees and income received; the level of contribution to each of the 
constituent authorities; and the amount of contributio
[...]
rt be received and approved. 
 

 647 Grievance and Disciplinary Appeals Committee –  
Appointment of Representatives (AI 16) 
 

  RESOLVED that Councillors Susan Bell, Alan Scard and Dennis Wright 
be appointed, (together with Councillors Keith Evans and Tony Briggs 
as standing deputies) to serve on the Appeals Committee, as agreed on 
14 June 2010 under minute 360. 
 

 648 Dates of Future Meetings (AI 17) 
 
RESOLVED that the Joint Committee meets at 2pm on a rotating basis 
on the following dates in 2015/16, at the venues indicated – 
          
          Monday 14 September 2015 (Havant) 
          Monday 14 December 2015 (Portsmouth) 
          Monday 14 March 2016 (Fareham) 
          Monday 13 June 2016 (Gosport). 
           
 
 

  The meeting concluded at 2.35pm 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
JH/me 
15 June 2015 
1060615m.doc 

Page 30



NON EXEMPT 

  

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CABINET  

 

REVIEW OF CCTV 

Report by the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Panel 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr T Briggs 
Scrutiny Lead: Cllr D Keast  
 
Key Decision: NA  
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To carry out a comprehensive review and determine the future direction of 

CCTV in the Borough of Havant. 
  

1.2 To obtain and understand residents views on public space CCTV in the 
Borough of Havant. 
 

1.3 To discover if the present CCTV system in Havant represents good value 
for money. 
 

1.4 Seek the views of partners with regards to reducing the net cost of CCTV 
to the Council. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
21. the Scrutiny Board recommends to Cabinet that the current CCTV system 

be retained in the budget for 2016/17.. 
  
3.0 Scope of the Work 
 
3.1  Investigate the deterrent value of CCTV 
 
3.2  Seek the views of the Police Commissioner with regards to future funding. 
 
3.3  Carry out a public survey to discover their views and priorities 
 
3.4  To understand the future options available 
 
3.5  To discover what action other Councils have taken regarding the
[...]
NET 13th July 2015 
 

Delivering Differently – Future Service Delivery of 
Operational Services 
  
Report by Executive Head of Environmental Services 
 
FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
Cabinet Lead: Councillor Tony Briggs 
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 

1.1 . Havant Borough Council has to achieve £1.4 million corporate savings 
or additional revenue generation by 2018/19. 
 

1.2  In order to achieve further reductions in service budgets and to meet 
the demands of the Corporate Strategy, there is a need to review the 
future delivery of Council Services.  For Operational Services, officers 
have undertaken a detailed appraisal of 4 options in an effort to 
determine the most cost effective delivery method. 
 

2.0  Recommendations  
 

THAT Cabinet recommends to full Council: 
 

a) Approval for officers to continue to explore options for increasing 
the efficiency and driving down costs of the current in-house core 
services to ensure that Operational Services are fit for 
commissioning, including issues outlined within the Business Plan 
for 2015/16. 
 

b) Approval for officers to formally enter into discussions with Norse 
Commercial Services ltd with a view to forming a Joint Venture 
Company.  
 

c) Agreement that an outline Business Case will be submitted to 
Cabinet in September 2015 for approval. 

 
d) Agreement that additional resources up to the sum of £75k be 

allocated to this project to ensure delivery by February 2016. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



   

 
 

3.0 Summary 
 
3.1  Since the report to Cabinet Brief on 20th May 2015, Norse Commercial 

Services Ltd, a 100% publically owned company, delivered a 
presentation to Members of the Council immediately prior to the 
Scrutiny Board meeting on 2nd June 2015. The Scrutiny Board also met 
on 24th June 2015 to deliberate and consider the options surrounding 
the future delivery of Operational Services.  Several issues were raised 
either during the presentation or at the Scrutiny Boa
[...]
Finance, Legal, Operational Services, Procurement, 
Communications, I.T. and Business Improvement. 

 
5.2 Legal: 

The company will be set up under the ‘Teckal exemption’ so OJEU 
procurement rules do not apply. 

The ‘Teckal exemption’ applies where a local authority contracts with a 
Company which is in Local Authority ownership (whether with one or 
more Local Authority Members) and which provides services to the 
hosting local authority. 

For the company to benefit from the “Teckal exemption”, the following 
criteria must be satisfied: 

a) the trading company must be wholly owned by the local authorities, and 
there can be no private ownership or interest in the company; 

b) the local authority exercises a control which is similar to that which it 
exercises over its own departments, and 

c) the trading activity of the company must not exceed 20% of the 
turnover of the company, that is, 80% or more of the activity of the 
company must be for its public sector owners. 

Page 40



   

 
 

Where these conditions are met it will not be necessary for the 
arrangement to be advertised in accordance with EU Procurement 
requirements and the contract can be awarded to the JVC directly. 
 
This means that if Havant Borough Council make the decision that 
entering into the Joint Venture with Norse on the basis that this 
represents best value in terms of its provision of Operational Services, 
it can do so without having to put the opportunity out to competition.  

5.3 Strategy:  
  
 The proposal set out in the ‘Future Service Delivery of Operational 

Services’ report (Appendix A) underpins the financial sustainability 
priority theme as set out in the Corporate Strategy. It also supports the 
theme of customer service excellence. The proposed option will 
generate savings for Havant Borough Council without reducing the 
quality of service that is currently provided to the customer.  

 
           This forms part of the Delivering Differently programme which 
[...]
portunity to provide genuine local 
leadership of place. 
 
At Havant Borough Council our vision is to be 
financially sustainable, to provide public 
service excellence and to deliver economic 
growth. This will be achieved through 
delivering services in a very different way 
which continue to add value to our customers’ 
lives.  
 
To achieve this we need highly skilled 
Councillors who can embrace change, show 
strong leadership and lobby for support.  
 
Councillors play a key leadership role in making 
this vision a reality. At the heart of this is 
ensuring Councillors have the right knowledge 
and skills to achieve this. 
 

 
What is the Councillor 
Competency Framework? 
To be effective in any job you need to know 
what is required of you and have the 
knowledge and skills to achieve it. Teachers, 
doctors, plumbers and chief executives are not 
born with the knowledge and skills they need 

for their jobs – these are learned, practised 
and improved over time.  
 
This framework is based on the LGA Political 
Skills Framework which was originally drafted 
in 2004 and revised again in 2007 in 
recognition of the substantial culture change 
in attitudes towards political roles and how 
they should be carried out. This included the 
growing recognition of the need for training 
and development amongst councillors 
themselves. 
 
The Councillor Competency framework sets 
out the key knowledge and skills needed to 
support new and experienced councillors in 
their efforts to develop the knowledge and 
skills to be effective in their role.  
 
The framework reflects the fact that whilst 
councillors’ responsibilities may remain 
largely unaltered, they have evolved over time 
and the political and social environment in 
which they carry out these responsibilities has 
changed fundamentally. New council 
structures, vastly increased use of new 
technology and social media, public sector 
spending cuts, and rising public expectations 
(to name but a few) are all 
[...]
y of learning 
resources available to councillors. 
However, learning and development 
should be based on a needs analysis and 
the learning objectives clearly described. 
The framework provides a basis for conducting 
individual and organisational learning 

Page 110



19 

 

needs analyses. Once the needs have 
been identified the types of development 
opportunities available might include: 
 
• member handbooks 
• new councillor handbook 
• induction training 
• officer briefings 
• guidance notes 
• e-learning resource packs 
• workshops/seminars 
• external training and know-how 
• work shadowing 
• visits to other councils 
• mentoring and coaching 
• training 
• learning needs analysis 
• 360-degree review. 
 
Please speak to Democratic Services in the first instance for development support. 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 122

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 129

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 152

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
	Printed decision Traffic Regulation Order Proposals Purbrook Way Havant Part of the Asda Roun
	Plan
	TRO Proposals for Littlegreen Avenue and St Albans Road
	TRO Proposals for Fullerton Close and Baybridge Road
	Printed decision
	Plan for Littlegreen Avenue and St Albans Road
	Plan for Fullerton Close and Baybridge Road
	Port Crem Mins 15 Jun

	7a Review of CCTV
	8 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational Services
	Ops Svces Appendix c
	Ops Svces Appendix D - SWOT
	Ops Svces Appendix E - savings graph
	Ops Svces Appx F project plan PDF 12 06 15
	Ops Svces App  G - Example JVC Governanace and Benefits table
	Ops Svces - Appendix H

	9 Councillor Competency Framework
	Councillor Competency Framework Appx A

	11 Review of CCTV (Item 7a) - Confidential Appendices
	CCTV - Appx B
	CCTV - Appx C
	CCTV - Appx D

	12 Land at Horndean Road



Minutes of the meeting


1
 CABINET

13 July 2015

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 July 2015

Present 

Councillor Cheshire (Chairman)

Councillors Wilson, Briggs, Fairhurst, Guest and Weeks

155 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

156 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20 May 2015 were approved 
as a correct record.

157 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.

158 Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

159 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman advised the following changes to the agenda:

(1) Item 7(a) – Review of CCTV – to be taken in camera in conjunction with 
Item (11) Review of CCTV – Confidential Appendices, in order to 
facilitate full debate on this matter;

(2) Item (9) – Councillor  Competency Framework – to be deferred until the next 
meeting of the Cabinet.

160 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc. 

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes of meeting be 
noted:

(1) TRO Proposals: Purbrook Way, Havant (part of Asda roundabout);

(2) TRO Proposals: (1) Littlegreen Avenue/St Albans Road and (2) Fullerton 
Close/Baybridge Road; and

(3) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
held on 15 June  2015.



2
 CABINET

13 July 2015

161 Delivering Differently - Future Service Delivery of Operational Services 

Councillor Briggs presented a report setting out recommendations arising from 
a detailed appraisal of options for the future delivery of Operational Services, in 
the context of the Corporate Strategy objectives and the requirement for the 
Council to achieve £1.4 million savings or additional revenue  by 2018/19.

The officers were invited to join the meeting to answer Cabinet members’ 
questions in connection with the report, which had been subject to extensive 
consultation, both with the public and through formal review by the Scrutiny 
Board.

In supporting the recommendations set out in the report, Cabinet members 
sought clarification with regard to liability for the £3m risk referred to in items (2) 
and (12) of Appendix C (Risk Register) should the contractor become insolvent 
or terminate the contract.  The officers confirmed that this would be taken 
forward as part of the due diligence process and incorporated within the final 
business plan to be brought back to Cabinet in September 2015.

RESOLVED that the following be RECOMMENDED to full Council:

a) Approval for officers to continue to explore options for increasing the 
efficiency and driving down costs of the current in-house core 
services to ensure that Operational Services are fit for 
commissioning, including issues outlined within the Business Plan for 
2015/16.

b) Approval for officers to formally enter into discussions with Norse 
Commercial Services ltd with a view to forming a Joint Venture 
Company. 

c) Agreement that an outline Business Case will be submitted to 
Cabinet in September 2015 for approval.

d) Agreement that additional resources up to the sum of £75k be 
allocated to this project to ensure delivery by February 2016.

162 Councillor Competency Framework 

This item was deferred.

163 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that the press and the public be excluded from the meeting during
the consideration of the following items as:-

(i) it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
as specified in paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
the Local Government Act 1972; and



3

Cabinet (13.7.15)

(ii) in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

The reports to be considered were exempt under Paragraph 3 – Information
relating to the financial affairs or business affairs of any particular person
(including the Authority holding that information).

164 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Board

164aReview of CCTV 

(This item was taken in camera)

Councillor David Keast was invited to join the meeting in his capacity as 
Scrutiny Lead, to present the findings of the Environment and Neighbourhood 
Quality Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel arising from its review of CCTV.

Cabinet members expressed concern about the Panel’s recommendation that 
the current CCTV system be retained in the budget for 2016/17, in view of the 
significant cost implications in the context of the need for the Council to achieve 
£1.4m efficiency savings/additional revenue.  Approval of the recommendation 
would pre-empt the 2016/17 budget setting process and Cabinet members 
were therefore of the view that CCTV provision should be considered alongside 
all other Council services at that time.

RESOLVED that a decision on the future of CCTV provision in the Borough be 
deferred for consideration as part of the 2016/17 budget setting process.

165 Land at Horndean Road 

(This item was taken in camera)

RESOLVED as set out in the confidential minute.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.30 pm

……………………..

Chairman


